1724837

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.		112/03/2010	National Banking Association: LOUISIANA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rain CII Carbon LLC	
Street Address:	2627 Chestnut Ridge Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Kingwood	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77339	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: LOUISIANA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1724837	TI-COKE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)715-8000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-715-9205

Email: kltrademark@kramerlevin.com

Correspondent Name: Erica D. Klein

Address Line 1: 1177 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	059689-00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Maoz
Signature:	/Michael Maoz/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004424 FRAME: 0513

900177841

Date:	12/03/2010		
Total Attachments: 2 source=TI-COKE - Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=TI-COKE - Release of Security Interest#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004424 FRAME: 0514

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST dated as of December 3, 2010 (the "Release") is made by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (the "Secured Party"), as offshore security agent under the U.S. Security Agreement dated as of July 19, 2007 (as amended and/or supplemented from time to time) entered into between, among others, Rain CII Carbon LLC (f/k/a CII Carbon, L.L.C.) (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party, and certain other Security Documents, including a Trademark Security Agreement Supplement dated July 19, 2007 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3590, Frame 0621.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including but not limited to the trademark listed on attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release all of its security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and discharge and relinquish unto the Grantor (in each case without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind) any and all right, title and interest it has in, to and under the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement. The Secured Party agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested to effectuate or establish this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

By: Name:

Title:

KL3: 2805943 v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004424 FRAME: 0515

EXHIBIT A

MARK	REG. NO	REG. DATE
TI-COKE	1724837	October 20, 1992

2